



GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS
DIRECTOR

May 2, 2022

Attn: Natalie Church
School In The Pines Inc.
3044 Tipsico Lake Rd
Hartland, MI 48353

RE: License #: DC470020638

RE: SI LOG #: School Bell
7172 W Grand River
Brighton, MI 48114

Dear Ms. Church:

This letter is to advise you that the 04/26/2022 corrective action plan you submitted, regarding each rule violation cited in the recently completed Renewal Licensing Study Report, is approved.

You can find a copy of this corrective action approval letter and the associated report on our [website](#) under [Statewide Search for Licensed Child Care Centers and Homes](#). A description of each type of report and corrective action plans can be found under [Overview of Licensing Reports](#).

Violation cited	Noncompliance observed	Plan to correct	Date to be completed
R 400.8510(5) Plans and specifications; submission; approval; inspections.	Provide inspections for furnace by qualified technician. According to QFI Tavis Millerov's fire report dated 11/19/2020. *Please note, a fuel-fired furnace inspection was completed on 09/30/2020. A copy of the report is on file.	Fuel-fired furnace inspection was completed by a licensed mechanical contractor in September 2020 and has been submitted. Lori Taulbee will be responsible for maintain compliance with regulation every two years at renewal.	September 2020

R 400.8510(6) Plans and specifications; submission; approval; inspections.	Provide inspections for water heaters by qualified technician. According to QFI Tavis Millerov's fire report dated 11/19/2020. Please note, a fuel-fired water heater inspection was completed on 11/01/2020. A copy of the report is on file.	Fuel-fired water heater inspection was completed by a licensed plumbing contractor in November 2020 and has been submitted. Lori Taulbee will be responsible for maintain compliance with regulation every two years at renewal.	November 2020
R400.8525(4) Exits.	The main entrance/exit is locked against egress and does not meet the requirements of the Michigan Building code and allows people to be locked in the facility. The building does not have an automatic smoke detection system. The other exit doors have the egress hardware mounted outside of approvable heights. • Remove the locking against egress on all the doors. • Install all door handles within approvable height ranges. • Verify all egress doors function without special knowledge or delay with single motion hardware. MBC 2015 1010.1.9.2 Hardware height. Door handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating devices shall be installed	The main entrance/exit door does not meet the requirements of the Michigan Building code and allows people to be locked in the facility. This door will be replaced and in compliance with all Michigan Building requirements to meet code. Natalie church will be responsible for completing and maintaining compliance with this regulation.	On or before June 31, 2022

	34 inches (864 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1219 mm) maximum above the finished floor. MBC 2015 1010.1.9.7 Delayed egress. Delayed egress locking systems shall be permitted to be installed on doors serving any occupancy except Group A, E and H in buildings that are equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or an approved automatic smoke or heat detection system installed in accordance with Section 907. According to Gerald P. Rodabaugh's, Supervisor Fire Inspector, report.		
R400.8530(1)(b) Hazard areas.	Change the door to the storage room within the infant room to comply with the above. Ensure the storage room door off kitchen complies with the above. According to QFI Tavis Millerov's fire report dated 11/19/2020.	The storage room door in the infant classroom has been changed to comply with code. The storage room door off the kitchen is also in compliance with the above code. Natalie Church is responsible for maintaining compliance with this regulation.	Completed
R400.8530(4) Hazard areas.	Seal any penetration through 1-hour walls of furnace room (gym) with fire blocking caulk (3M Brand).	One-hour walls of the furnace room in the gym have been sealed with fire blocking caulk (3M brand).	Completed

	According to QFI Tavis Millerov's fire report dated 11/19/2020.	Lori Taulbee will be responsible for maintain compliance with regulation.	
R400.8530(6) Hazard areas.	Seal any penetration through 1-hour walls of furnace room (gym) with fire blocking caulk (3M Brand). According to QFI Tavis Millerov's fire report dated 11/19/2020.	One-hour walls of the furnace room in the gym have been sealed with fire blocking caulk (3M brand). Lori Taulbee will be responsible for maintain compliance with regulation.	Completed
R 400.8535(2) Fire alarm.	Have fire alarm system inspected by licensed fire alarm contractor. According to QFI Tavis Millerov's fire report dated 11/19/2020.	The fire alarm system has been inspected by a licensed contractor. Lori Taulbee will be responsible for maintain compliance with regulation.	November 2021.
R400.8540(1) Smoke detectors; carbon monoxide detectors.	Add smoke alarm to Crib area within the infant room. According to QFI Tavis Millerov's fire report dated 11/19/2020.	A smoke alarm has been added to the crib area in the infant classroom. Lori Taulbee will be responsible for maintain compliance with regulation.	Completed
R400.8550(6) Electrical service.	Change the electrical outlet left of the sink in the Toddler room to a GFI protected outlet. According to QFI Tavis Millerov's fire report dated 11/19/2020.	The electrical outlet left of the sink in the Toddler classroom has been changed to a GFI outlet. Natalie Church will be responsible for maintain compliance with regulation.	Completed

It is expected that the corrective action plan will be implemented within the time frames as outlined in your plan.

A follow-up evaluation may be made to verify compliance. Should the corrections not be implemented in the specified time, it may be necessary to reevaluate the status of your license.

The office provides technical assistance to meet the licensing requirements and consultation to improve services. Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (517) 284-9730.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Thanh C. Biehl".

Thanh Biehl, Licensing Consultant
Child Care Licensing Bureau
611 W. Ottawa Street
P.O. Box 30664
Lansing, MI 48909
(734) 417-8580